over the past few years as we have connected more users. Our financial position continues on
a steady path of improvement and optimisation and, as mentioned, places the group well to
navigate the prevailing volatility.

We have made meaningful progress in strengthening our financial position and maintaining a
healthy liquidity position. As announced in our trading statement dated 31 July 2020, in order
to sustain this progress, and in line with our capital allocation framework, the board has
decided not to declare a 2020 interim dividend (2019: 195cps) in the context of the COVID-19
impacts and the material uncertainties these present. Should conditions warrant a final
dividend, this would be no more than 390 cents per share, aligned to the current dividend

policy. The key factors to consider will include the general macroeconomic environment, the

status of cash upstreaming from operating companies and the outlook for the holding

company leverage ratio.

Capex guidance 2020 (including the impact of IFRS 16)

(Rm)

Estimated
(IFRS 16)

2020

Estimated
Leases

2020

 Estimated
(IAS 17)

2020

Capitalised
(IFRS 16)

1H20

Capitalised
Leases

1H20

Capitalised
(IAS 17)

1H20

Capitalised
(IFRS 16)

1H19

Capitalised
(IAS 17)

1H19

South Africa 6 841  1 398  5 443  3 532  701  2 831  5 773  3 366

Nigeria  13 332  5 004  8 328 5 854 2 464  3 390  4 050  3 674

SEAGHA  4 717  408  4 309  2 176  280  1 896  3 574  3 256

WECA  2 813  197  2 616  1 358  108  1 250  1 218  1 093

MENA  1 996  115  1 881  551  68  483  646  634

Head offices,
GlobalConnect
and eliminations  1 408 –  1 408  453  113  340  194  194

Total 31 107 7 122 23 985 13 924 3 734  10 190  15 455  12 217

Hyperinflation  –   –   –   (140)  (2)  (138)  27  27

Total reported 31 107 7 122 23 985 13 784 3 732  10 052  15 482  12 244

Iran (49%)  2 048  109  1 939  387  52  335  861  813

Estimated
(IFRS 16)

2020

Estimated
Leases

2020

 Estimated
(IAS 17)

2020

Capitalised
(IFRS 16)

1H20

Capitalised
Leases

1H20

Capitalised
(IAS 17)

1H20

MTN Group Limited Interim financial results for the six months ended 30 June 2020 09

0
1
 Re

su
lt

s
o

ve
rv

ie
w

 0
2

 R
e

su
lt

s
p

re
se

n
ta

ti
o

n

Financial review
Headline earnings reconciliation

(Rm)

IFRS
reported

1H20

Impairment
of goodwill,

PPE and
associates1

Impairment
loss on

remeasure-
ment of

disposal
group2

Gain on
disposal/

 dilution
of investment

in JV/
Associate3 Other4

Headline
earnings

Nigeria
 fine

interest5

Hyper-
inflation

 (excluding
 impair-

ments)6

Impact
of foreign
 exchange

 losses and
 gains7

Reversal
of time

value loss
 recognised
on the Iran
receivable8

Adjusted
1H20

% move-
ment

1H20
Revenue 84 076 – – – – 84 076 – 143 – – 84 219 16,5%
Other income 6 157 – – (6 136) – 21 – 18 – – 39 (40,0%)
EBITDA 41 780 242 759 (6 136) – 36 645 – (118) – – 36 527 21,5%
Depreciation, amortisation
and impairment of goodwill (18 519) 701 – – – (17 818) – 136 – (152) (17 834) 14,7%
Profit from operations 23 261 943 759 (6 136) – 18 827 – 18 – (152) 18 693 28,6%
Net finance cost (6 197) – – – – (6 197) – 60 (852) – (6 989) 20,7%
Hyperinflationary monetary
gain 552 – – – – 552 – (552) – – – 0,0%
Share of results of associates
and joint ventures after tax 597 – – – – 597 – 197 165 – 959 725,5%
Profit before tax 18 213 943 759 (6 136) – 13 779 – (277) (687) (152) 12 663 43,0%
Income tax expense (4 869) – – – – (4 869) – 14 286 – (4 569) 33,5%
Profit after tax 13 344 943 759 (6 136) – 8 910 – (263) (401) (152) 8 094 48,9%
Non-controlling interests (1 227) (12) 68 – (1 171) – 74 (105) – (1 202) 28,0%
Attributable profit 12 117 931 827 (6 136) – 7 739 – (189) (506) (152) 6 892 53,3%
EBITDA margin 49,7% 44,4%
Effective tax rate 26,7% 35,3%

Results overview continued

(Rm)

IFRS
reported

1H19

Impairment
of goodwill,

 PPE and
associates1

Impairment
loss on

 remeasure-
ment of

disposal
group2

Gain on
disposal/

 dilution of
 investment

in JV/
Associate3 Other4

Headline
earnings

Nigeria
fine

interest5

Hyper-
inflation

 (excluding
 impair-

ments)6

Impact
of foreign
 exchange

 losses and
gains7

Reversal
of time

value loss
recognised
on the Iran
receivable8

Adjusted
1H19

1H19
Revenue 72 505 – – – – 72 505 – (218) – – 72 287
Other income 1 379 – – (1 288) (25) 66 – (1) – – 65
EBITDA 31 382 59 – (1 288) (25) 30 128 – (54) – – 30 074
Depreciation, amortisation
and impairment of goodwill (15 995) 191 – – – (15 804) – 261 – – (15 543)
Profit from operations 15 387 250 – (1 288) (25) 14 324 – 207 – – 14 531
Net finance cost (7 088) – – – – (7 088) 189 44 1 066 – (5 789)
Hyperinflationary monetary
gain 338 – – – – 338 – (338) – – –
Share of results of associates
and joint ventures after tax (29) – – (37) – (66) – 252 (70) – 116
Profit before tax 8 608 250 – (1 325) (25) 7 508 189 165 996 – 8 858
Income tax expense (3 180) – – – 2 (3 178) – (8) (236) – (3 461)
Profit after tax 5 428 250 – (1 325) (23) 4 330 189 157 760 – 5 397
Non-controlling interests (858) 25 – – – (833) (40) (10) (56) – (900)
Attributable profit 4 570 275 – (1 325) (23) 3 497 149 147 704 – 4 497
EBITDA margin 43,3% 41,6% 41,6%
Effective tax rate 36,9% 42,3% 39,2%

MTN Group Limited Interim financial results for the six months ended 30 June 202010

0
3

  A
p

p
e

n
d

ic
e

s
 0

4
 D

a
ta

t
sh

e
e

ts

Financial review
Headline earnings reconciliation

(Rm)

IFRS
reported

1H20

Impairment
of goodwill,

PPE and
associates1

Impairment
loss on

remeasure-
ment of

disposal
group2

Gain on
disposal/

 dilution
of investment

in JV/
Associate3 Other4

Headline
earnings

Nigeria
 fine

interest5

Hyper-
inflation

 (excluding
 impair-

ments)6

Impact
of foreign
 exchange

 losses and
 gains7

Reversal
of time

value loss
 recognised
on the Iran
receivable8

Adjusted
1H20

% move-
ment

1H20
Revenue 84 076 – – – – 84 076 – 143 – – 84 219 16,5%
Other income 6 157 – – (6 136) – 21 – 18 – – 39 (40,0%)
EBITDA 41 780 242 759 (6 136) – 36 645 – (118) – – 36 527 21,5%
Depreciation, amortisation
and impairment of goodwill (18 519) 701 – – – (17 818) – 136 – (152) (17 834) 14,7%
Profit from operations 23 261 943 759 (6 136) – 18 827 – 18 – (152) 18 693 28,6%
Net finance cost (6 197) – – – – (6 197) – 60 (852) – (6 989) 20,7%
Hyperinflationary monetary
gain 552 – – – – 552 – (552) – – – 0,0%
Share of results of associates
and joint ventures after tax 597 – – – – 597 – 197 165 – 959 725,5%
Profit before tax 18 213 943 759 (6 136) – 13 779 – (277) (687) (152) 12 663 43,0%
Income tax expense (4 869) – – – – (4 869) – 14 286 – (4 569) 33,5%
Profit after tax 13 344 943 759 (6 136) – 8 910 – (263) (401) (152) 8 094 48,9%
Non-controlling interests (1 227) (12) 68 – (1 171) – 74 (105) – (1 202) 28,0%
Attributable profit 12 117 931 827 (6 136) – 7 739 – (189) (506) (152) 6 892 53,3%
EBITDA margin 49,7% 44,4%
Effective tax rate 26,7% 35,3%

(Rm)

IFRS
reported

1H19

Impairment
of goodwill,

 PPE and
associates1

Impairment
loss on

 remeasure-
ment of

disposal
group2

Gain on
disposal/

 dilution of
 investment

in JV/
Associate3 Other4

Headline
earnings

Nigeria
fine

interest5

Hyper-
inflation

 (excluding
 impair-

ments)6

Impact
of foreign
 exchange

 losses and
gains7

Reversal
of time

value loss
recognised
on the Iran
receivable8

Adjusted
1H19

1H19
Revenue 72 505 – – – – 72 505 – (218) – – 72 287
Other income 1 379 – – (1 288) (25) 66 – (1) – – 65
EBITDA 31 382 59 – (1 288) (25) 30 128 – (54) – – 30 074
Depreciation, amortisation
and impairment of goodwill (15 995) 191 – – – (15 804) – 261 – – (15 543)
Profit from operations 15 387 250 – (1 288) (25) 14 324 – 207 – – 14 531
Net finance cost (7 088) – – – – (7 088) 189 44 1 066 – (5 789)
Hyperinflationary monetary
gain 338 – – – – 338 – (338) – – –
Share of results of associates
and joint ventures after tax (29) – – (37) – (66) – 252 (70) – 116
Profit before tax 8 608 250 – (1 325) (25) 7 508 189 165 996 – 8 858
Income tax expense (3 180) – – – 2 (3 178) – (8) (236) – (3 461)
Profit after tax 5 428 250 – (1 325) (23) 4 330 189 157 760 – 5 397
Non-controlling interests (858) 25 – – – (833) (40) (10) (56) – (900)
Attributable profit 4 570 275 – (1 325) (23) 3 497 149 147 704 – 4 497
EBITDA margin 43,3% 41,6% 41,6%
Effective tax rate 36,9% 42,3% 39,2%

MTN Group Limited Interim financial results for the six months ended 30 June 2020 11

0
1
 Re

su
lt

s
o

ve
rv

ie
w

 0
2

 R
e

su
lt

s
p

re
se

n
ta

ti
o

n

1  Represents the exclusion of the impact of goodwill, PPE and joint venture impairments. 2020: MEIH (R228 million)

and goodwill (Liberia: R308 million and Guinea-Bissau: R165 million). 2019: MEIH (R191 million).
2  Represents the impairment loss on remeasurement of disposal group (Syria). 2020: R827 million; 2019: R0 million.